
UNDERWOOD 
JAI\I ES WEST ER ADDRESS: 

Phone: 806.379.0354 500 S. Taylor Street 
Fax: 806.379.03 16 Suite 1200, LB 233 
www.uwlaw.com Amarillo, TX 79 101-2446 

James.\Vester@uwlaw.com ~ !AILI NG ADDRESS: 

P.O. Box 9 158 
January 15, 20 18 Amarillo, TX 79 I05 -91 58 

Stephanie Jones Via Email and Federal Express 
Economic Development and Analysis Division 
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 
11 I E. 17th St. 
Austin, TX 78774 

Re: App. No. I003 - Floydada ISO-South Plains Wind Energy 

Dear Stephanie: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the fu lly executed Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement fo r 
Limitation on Appraised Value of Property fo r School District Maintenance and Operations 
Taxes between the above-noted parties. A CD containing this document is also enclosed. 

Please fee l free to contact us if you require anything further. 

JWW/ph 
Encl. 
NOR 75DYSOD7URM 

UNDERWOOD L AW F I RM. P . C . 

AMARILLO AUSTIN FORT WORTH LUBBOCK PAMPA PLANO 



 
Amendment No. 2 - Floydada ISD and South Plains Wind Energy (App No. 1004) Page 1  
 
  

AMENDMENT NO. 2  
TO AGREEMENT FOR LIMITATION ON APPRAISED VALUE 

OF PROPERTY FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT  
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS TAXES BETWEEN 

BETWEEN FLOYDADA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  
AND SOUTH PLAINS WIND ENERGY 

(Comptroller Application No. 1004) 
 

This AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR LIMITATION ON APPRAISED VALUE OF 
PROPERTY FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS TAXES (this “Amendment No. 
2”), is entered into to be effective as of January 11, 2018, by and between SOUTH PLAINS WIND 
ENERGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Texas Taxpayer Identification Number 
32046988948 and SOUTH PLAINS WIND ENERGY II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Texas 
Taxpayer Identification Number 32052772632 (collectively, the “Applicant”), and FLOYDADA 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT (the “District”).  The Applicant and the District may hereafter be 
referred together as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.”   Undefined capitalized terms herein 
shall have the meaning given to them in the Agreement (as defined below). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, on or about December 8, 2014, pursuant to Chapter 313 of the Texas Tax Code, 
after conducting a public hearing on the matter, the District made factual findings, and passed, approved, 
and executed that certain Limitation on Appraised Value Agreement for Floydada Independent School 
District dated December 8, 2014, by and between the District and the Applicant, as amended by 
Amendment No. 1 dated on or about August 25, 2015 and as modified by the Assignment and 
Assumption Agreement dated on or about October 6, 2015 (the “Agreement”). 

 
  WHEREAS, due to the changes to the Project, the construction schedule of Applicant’s Project 
in the District was delayed, which resulted in an M&O Amount due under Article III of the Agreement 
becoming due in years 2 (year 1 of the Limitation Period) and 3 (year 2 of the Limitation Period) of the 
Agreement, as reflected in Exhibit 4 to the Agreement.  The Parties previously agreed to allow 
Applicant to make annual payments of the M&O Amount due in year 2 of the Agreement.  District and 
Applicant desire to modify the payment schedule for the M&O Amount due in year 3 of the Agreement 
so that Applicant shall pay the full M&O Amount owing for year 3 of the Agreement in four (4) equal 
consecutive annual payments. 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties have notified the Comptroller of this Amendment No. 2 on December 

20, 2017, and the Comptroller has no objection to the form of this Amendment No. 2. 
 
WHEREAS, on January 11, 2018, after conducting a public hearing and providing interested 

persons an opportunity to be heard on the matter, the Board of Trustees determined that this Amendment 
No. 2 is in the best interest of the District and the State of Texas and is consistent with and authorized by 
Chapter 313 of the Texas Tax Code, and approved the form of this Amendment No. 2 and authorized the 
District’s representative, whose signature appears below, to execute and deliver such Amendment No. 2 
to the Applicant. 



 
Amendment No. 2 - Floydada ISD and South Plains Wind Energy (App No. 1004) Page 2  
 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained herein 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, do hereby covenant and agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 

 
1. The following shall be added to Section 4.8 as subsection 4.8.D. of the Agreement: 
 

“D. Based upon the amount of Qualified Property and the construction 
schedule of Applicant’s Project, Applicant owes $1,062,138.00 as the M&O Amount for 
the second year of the Tax Limitation Period, being year 3 of the Agreement, (“Second 
M&O Amount”). Such Second M&O Amount shall be paid by the Applicant in four (4) 
equal installments of $265,534.50 with first installment being due and payable on or 
before January 31, 2018 and the remaining installments of the Second M&O Amount 
continuing and becoming due no later than January 31 from year to year thereafter until 
the entire balance is paid in full.”      

 
2. Prior M&O Amount.  For purposes of clarification, all unpaid Partial Payments owed by 

Applicant for the M&O Amount due under Article III of the Agreement for the first year of the 
Limitation Period, being year 2 of the Agreement, shall continue to be owed and paid pursuant to the 
terms of the Agreement. 

 
3. Effect. Except as modified and amended by the terms of this Amendment No. 2, all of the 

terms, conditions, provisions and covenants of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and 
the Agreement and this Amendment No. 2 shall be deemed to constitute a single instrument or 
document.  Should there be any inconsistency between the terms of this Amendment No. 2 and the 
Agreement, the terms of this Amendment No. 2 shall prevail.  A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be 
delivered to the Texas Comptroller and the Floyd County Appraisal District, to be posted to the Texas 
Comptroller’s internet website. 

 
4.  Binding on Successors and Assigns.  The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment 

No. 2, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and each other person and entity 
having any interest therein during their ownership thereof, and their respective successors and assigns. 
 
 5.  Counterparts.  This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same 
document. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed and 
delivered by their duly authorized representatives as of January 11, 2018. 
 

 



SOUTH~• INS WIND ENERGY, LLC, 
Texas T:;~ ID No. 32046988948 

By:_____________ 
Name:_____~- ,---

Title: "-...__________"-...____ 
....... 

SOUTH PLAINS WIND ENERGY II, LLC, 
Texas Taxpayer ID No. 32052772632 

By:____,f]_./l,uu_.-----------,3_{-_ 
Name:__!)_rv-r_e_<_k(;_~-~-"-.....,...---
Title:_A_~.......__,1_,,1-ze.....,.J____ ......(--t-,J-Mi0_7--
FLOYDADA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'I. 

By:-'-,.d.,j~~~fr.l&.!!-==::::::'='L..-­

Name:~ Fllll~ ._.....-..1.t-..,,_,,~.L....---

ATTEST: 

Title: ~ere+q_r'-f 
( 

Date:--------

Date: IL 11 4 / 2a\]-'---+~--+-,__.___.___ 

.___,...._...._.__.'--__Date: J-J /..... / ~ 

Amend ment No. 2 - Floydada ISO and South Plains Wind Energy (App No. 1004) Pagc3 



SOUTH PLAINS WIND ENERGY, LLC, 
Texas Taxpayer ID No. 32046988948 
By : First Wind Texas Holdings II, LLC, 

its sole member d man 

()1At/'. 
Date:--------

By: ~ c., 

Name: j14gc, £1ogAvMJTI 
Title: Av]Ft l'L ~.v ~ 6/VT/fflre 
SOUTH PLAINS WIND ENERGY 11, LLC, 
Te Taxpayer ID No. 32052772632 

Date:--------

FLO ADA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By:______________ Date:._______
.

Name:
_______......,.____ 

Title:._____________ 

_ 

ATTEST: 

By: 
g 

9¢ci?' 
~.. --= 

Name: Sy c !) AJ A-!> ~ 1::: 1:::<

Title: tl ro l 1/E9 $ "' I 

Amendment No. 2- Floydada ISD and South Plains Wind Energy (App No. 1004) Pngc 3 


	Blank Page




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		1004-floydada-southplainswindenergy-agreementamend02-01112018.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

